

No. 14-5093

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

LOST TREE VILLAGE CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant

---

On Appeal from the United States Court  
of Federal Claims in Case No. 1:08-cv-117-CFL  
Honorable Charles F. Lettow

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,  
LOST TREE VILLAGE CORPORATION**

---

PAUL J. BEARD II

Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7444  
E-mail: [pjb@pacificlegal.org](mailto:pjb@pacificlegal.org)

MARK MILLER

Pacific Legal Foundation  
8645 N. Military Trail, Suite 511  
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410  
Telephone: (561) 691-5000  
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006  
E-mail: [mm@pacificlegal.org](mailto:mm@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation  
and National Association of Home Builders*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
DISCLOSURE PER RULE 29, FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE. ....	i
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST. ....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CONSENT OF PARTIES. ....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE. ....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. LOST TREE SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE TAKING UNDER <i>LUCAS</i> . ....	3
A. <i>Lucas</i> Categorically Applies When the Government Takes All Economically Viable Use of Land, Regardless of Whether the Landowner Is Left with a “Token” Interest. ....	5
B. The Original Purchase Price Is Irrelevant Under <i>Lucas</i> .....	8
II. EVEN IF <i>LUCAS</i> DID NOT APPLY, LOST TREE WOULD HAVE SUFFERED A <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> TAKING.....	11
CONCLUSION. ....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960). . . . .	2, 4
<i>Butler v. C.I.R., T.C. Memo.</i> 2012-72, 2012 WL 913695 (2012). . . . .	8
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987). . . . .	2
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. &amp; Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981). . . . .	6
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979). . . . .	13
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987). . . . .	6, 8, 11
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013). . . . .	1
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005). . . . .	2-3, 11, 14, 16
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982). . . . .	2, 11
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States (Lost Tree I)</i> , 100 Fed. Cl. 412 (2011). . . . .	14
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States (Lost Tree II)</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013). . . . .	1, 12
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States (Lost Tree III)</i> , 115 Fed. Cl. 219 (2014). . . . .	3-4, 11
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994). . . . .	1
<i>Lucas v. S. Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992). . . . .	2-9, 11, 15-16

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Maritrans Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	1
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934). . . . .	8-9
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001). . . . .	1, 7-8, 13
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978). . . . .	3, 7, 11, 13-16
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	2, 6, 14, 16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006). . . . .	10
<i>Resource Invs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2011). . . . .	6
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009). . . . .	12
<i>Sackett v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012). . . . .	1
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997). . . . .	1
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946). . . . .	7

### **Miscellaneous**

Burling, James, <i>Can Property Value Avert a Regulatory Taking When Economically Beneficial Use Has Been Destroyed?</i> , Takings Sides on Takings Issue: Public and Private Perspectives (2002).....	5-6
Eagle, Steven J., “ <i>Economic Impact</i> ” in <i>Regulatory Takings Law</i> , 19 Hastings W.-N.W. J. Env’tl. L. & Pol’y 407 (2013).....	9, 13

	<b>Page</b>
Echeverria, John D., <i>The “Character” Factor in Regulatory Takings Analysis</i> , SK081 A.L.I.-A.B.A. 143 (June 9-10, 2005). . . . .	14
Radford, R.S., & Wake, Luke A., <i>Deciphering and Extrapolating: Searching for Sense in Penn Central</i> , 38 Ecology L.Q. 731 (2011).....	14
Respondent’s Brief on the Merits, <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 1992 WL 672613 (Jan. 31, 1992). . . . .	5
